February 3, 2025 North Platte, Nebraska

Meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners. Present were Commissioners Kent Weems, Micaela Wuehler, Jerry Woodruff and County Clerk, Rebecca Rossell. Woodruff offered prayer. Wuehler called the meeting to order at 9:00 A.M. Commissioners Hewgley and Bruns were absent.

Chairmwoman Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Woodruff to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting held on January 27, 2025. Upon roll call vote Weems, Wuehler, and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Hewgley and Bruns absent.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to receive and order filed the treasurer's receipts. Upon roll call vote Weems, Wuehler, and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Commissioners Hewgley and Bruns absent.

The Lincoln County Board of Commissioners recessed at 9:15 A.M. and the Lincoln County Board of Equalization convened.

Chairwoman Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

County Assessor, Julie Stenger appeared along with County Treasurer, Sheri Newton.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln County Board of Equalization meeting held on January 27, 2025. Upon roll call vote Weems, Wuehler and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Commissioners Hewgley and Bruns absent.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Woodruff to approve and authorize the Chair to sign the certificates of correction or refund submitted by the County Assessor on personal property. Upon roll call vote Weems, Wuehler and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Commissioners Hewgley and Bruns absent.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Woodruff to approve and authorize the Chair to sign the certificates of correction or refund submitted by the County Assessor on real property. Upon roll call vote Weems, Wuehler and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Commissioners Hewgley and Bruns absent.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Woodruff to approve the motor vehicle tax exemption submitted by Beautiful Savior Lutheran Church and recommended for approval by the County Treasurer. Upon roll call vote Weems, Wuehler and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Commissioners Hewgley and Bruns absent.



Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to approve the motor vehicle tax exemption submitted by Goodwill Industries of Greater Nebraska and recommended for approval by the County Treasurer. Upon roll call vote Weems, Wuehler and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Commissioners Hewgley and Bruns absent.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Woodruff to approve the motor vehicle tax exemption submitted by North Platte Baptist Church and recommended for approval by the County Treasurer. Upon roll call vote Weems, Wuehler and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Commissioners Hewgley and Bruns absent.

The Lincoln County Board of Equalization adjourned at 9:24 A.M. and the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners reconvened.

Annual report by Veterans Service Officer, Tom Gann.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Woodruff to approve the application by Douglas and Larae Predmore for Sandhill Road Administrative Subdivision on property located at 13680 North Sandhill Road in an R-1 Rural Estates Residential District and described as tract of land in the SW ¼ of Section 23, Township 15 North, Range 30 West of the 6th P.M., Lincoln County, Nebraska. Upon roll call vote Weems, Wuehler and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Commissioners Hewgley and Bruns absent.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to approve and authorize the Chair to sign a letter of support for Mid-Nebraska Community Foundation betterment application for the Lincoln County Sheriff's Office to purchase communication equipment. Upon roll call vote Weems, Wuehler and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Commissioners Hewgley and Bruns absent.

Hear concerns from Elected Officials, Department Heads, or their representative.

Lincoln County Commissioners Committee Reports.

Approved the following claims as presented for payment. Motion carried.

GENERAL		TOTCLAIMS
AMZN	su	76.8
BNCHMRK GOV SLTNS	se	495.9
BRLLTT TRSHNSK KNGSTN		
JCKSN	se	9366.5
CPTL BUSN STMS	se	233.59
CPTL BUSN STMS INC	se	674.89
CPTL ONE	su	420.76
CPTL ONE	su	8.94
C SHAW	se	11535.33
CLRK DIST CRT	se	1331



EAKES	su	273.02
ES&S	se	972.02
FRST BNK CRD	se	1329.54
FRST CNCRD LLC	ins	2534.21
GRT PLNS HLTH	se	302.88
J RUDLPH	se	1087.5
J ORR	mi	63
LBSRC	se	360
LINCOLN CO ATTY	se	45
LINDEMEIER LAW	cont	10819.98
LUND INDSTRS	se	283.36
MARC	su	607.13
MNRDS	su	143.51
MIDWEST CNNCT	se	57.83
MDRN TIRE PRO	su	95.59
MNCPL L&W	se	15446.46
NRTHWSTRN PUB SRVC	se	684.25
OFFC SRVCS INC	su	279.46
RED WLLW CO SHRF	se	38.8
SNELLS	se	632.5
STPLS BUSN CRDT	su	1833.7
WLDNGR CORP	se	150.26
TRNTY SRVCS GRP INC	se	6155.58
TWN RVRS TRNSFR	se	2057.2
U S PSTMSTR	se	350
UNIV OF NE	rt	850
US CELLLR	se	89.56
VRZN	se	240.06
VSP INSRNC CO	ins	48.1
WTHRCRFT CO	se	1985
WST CNTRL DST ASSR ASSC	dues	25
ROADS		
ACE	su	49
BMGRS	su	18.8
CAR QUEST	se	144.94
CNSLDTD TELE	se	623.7
HOME L&S	su	12.23
IDEAL LINEN	su	31.69
MNDS	su	15.98
MNTZR OIL	se	1476.75
MILLER TIRE	su	1607.81
MNCPL L&W	se	746.02
NE TRCK CNTR	se	139.16



NP HRDWR	su	106.34
NRTHWSTRN PUB SRVC	se	351.43
NSG LGSTCS	su	6593.06
PLSNS INC	su	928.12
SAPP BROS	su	16
SNAP ON	su	99.45
STHRLND FRM&AUTO	su	4.33
TROYER	se	60.44
VLLGE OF BRDY	se	103.91
MCRFLM IMGNG STMS	se	45
FRST CNCRD LLC	se	2309.21

January payroll \$1,037,749.08

The meeting was adjourned at 10:08 A.M.

Advance notice and the agenda for the February 3, 2025, board meetings were sent to the county board and all others requesting the same. Advance public notice (includes agenda) of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting and the Lincoln County Board of Equalization meeting was posted at the Lincoln County Courthouse, City Hall, and the Lincoln County website on January 31, 2025; and was also emailed to the media on January 31, 2025.

The agenda for the meetings to be held on Monday, February 10, 2025, will be kept continually current and open for inspection at the office of the Lincoln County Clerk. The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:00 A.M. The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Equalization will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:15 A.M.

Rebecca J. Rossell Lincoln County Clerk

